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Members of the Public

Chairman Kamenstein called the May 21, 2009 Town of North Salem Zoning Board of Appeals meeting to order.

The minutes of the March 12, 2009 meeting were unanimously accepted.
Chairman Kamenstein set the next meeting for Thursday, June 18, 2009.  

HEARINGS CONTINUED:
BA09-05 Raymond Gershon (18 Bogtown Road) – Area Variance – To increase the maximum height of a fence in a front and side yard from 4 ft. permitted in the front yard and 5 ft. permitted in the side yard to 7 ft. existing/proposed per Article VI Section 250-22 (C).

Mr. Gershon explained that he met Chairman Kamenstein at 18 Bogtown Road and now has had the fencing re-done per the Chairman’s recommendations.  Mr. Gershon said his fence is now in compliance with the Town Ordinance.

The Chairman stated that he spoke with Mr. Gershon’s neighbor, Mr. Remnitz, on May 14.  Mr. Remnitz said he has no objections to the new fence.

Chairman Kamenstein stated for the record that he thought Mr. Gershon might have misunderstood what is written in the Zoning Ordinance about acceptable deer fencing.  The Ordinance permits deer fencing of up to 6 ft. in height that is composed of horizontal wires spaced 6 in. or more apart.  Mr. Gershon has a 4 ft.-high fence topped with 2 strands of wire.  The Chairman commented that Mr. Gershon’s neighbor has nothing against the new fence, and it seems Mr. Gershon intended to comply with the Zoning Ordinance.

Noting there were no questions or comments, Chairman Kamenstein closed the public hearing.

Gerald Reilly read a draft resolution for a gate and fencing in the front, side and rear yards that is 6 ft. high.  Findings will include a statement that a neighbor who complained about the applicant’s original fence has no objections to the new fence.

Motion by:

William Monti

Seconded by:
Brian Ivanhoe

Mr. Ivanhoe:

Aye

Ms. McGovern:
Aye

Mr. Monti:

Aye

Chairman;

Aye

Area variance granted, as requested.
BA09-10 Joan and Alan Guthrie (175 Finch Road) – Special Permit – For the maintenance of an as-built 1-bedroom accessory apartment per Article XIII Section 250-68.

Thomas Casper, attorney for the Guthries, addressed the Board, stating that the apartment was in the house when his clients purchased their house.  He said the apartment is less than 725 sq. ft., which is in compliance with the Zoning Ordinance, and the house offers the appearance of a single-family dwelling.  Mr. Casper stated that there is adequate parking, and the apartment has smoke detectors.

Chairman Kamenstein asked if the apartment meets Department of Health requirements, and Mr. Casper replied that the septic system is large enough to include the apartment.

Mr. Reilly asked if the Guthries reside in the house, and Mr. Casper responded that they do.

There were no further questions, and the Chairman closed the public hearing.

Mr. Reilly read a draft resolution.

Motion by:

William Monti

Seconded by:
Brian Ivanhoe

Mr. Ivanhoe:

Aye

Ms. McGovern:
Aye

Mr. Monti:

Aye

Chairman:

Aye

Special permit granted, as requested.
BA09-11 Sharon Gunthel (9 Baxter Road) – Special Permit – For the keeping of up to 3 horses for personal use, including the use of 2 existing farm buildings, per Article XIII Section 250-72.

The Chairman commented that he is familiar with the subject property.

Robert DiLorenzo, Ms. Gunthel’s contractor, explained that the two-stall stable (11 ft. from the property line) predates the Town’s records, and there is also a single-stall shed.  
Chairman Kamenstein asked how many acres the subject property is.  

Mr. DiLorenzo responded that is it 9.5 acres, and his client’s combined acreage (including 2 other parcels) equals about 25 acres in all.

Mr. Ivanhoe asked for the location of the manure dumpster, and Mr. DiLorenzo replied that it is between the 2 barns.

Mr. Ivanhoe said he never noticed the dumpster.

Chairman Kamenstein commented that the property is well cared for.

Mr. DiLorenzo stated that his client just wants to keep the horses for her personal use.

Noting there were no further questions, the Chairman closed the public hearing.

Mr. Reilly read a draft resolution.

Motion by:

Deidre McGovern
Seconded by:
Brian Ivanhoe 
Mr. Ivanhoe:

Aye

Ms. McGovern:
Aye

Mr. Monti:

Aye

Chairman:

Aye

Special permit granted, as requested.
BA09-12 Sharon Gunthel (9 Baxter Road) – Area Variance – To decrease the required rear yard setback.  The following variances are requested:  
· A variance of Article IV Section 250-11 (because the property is subject to Use Group “A” bulk requirements and Article V Section 250-15 in order to allow 2 as-built structures (tractor shed, 1-stall stable) to remain as constructed.  A variance of 66 ft. is requested (100 ft. required; 34.2 ft. and 66.3 ft. existing/proposed).

· A variance of Article XIII Section 250-72 to permit the use of a legal non-conforming barn for the stabling of 2 horses.
The Board members had no questions about this application.

The Chairman directed that the resolution include a statement that there may be no lighting visible at its source, and all outdoor lighting is to be extinguished by 9 p.m.

Mr. DiLorenzo asked if motion-detector lights that come on for 5 minutes would be permitted, but the Chairman replied that he wants no lights on after 9 p.m. at all.

Chairman Kamenstein closed the public hearing.

Mr. Reilly read a draft resolution.

Motion by:

Brian Ivanhoe

Seconded by:
Deidre McGovern

Mr. Ivanhoe:

Aye

Ms. McGovern:
Aye

Mr. Monti:

Aye

Chairman:

Aye

Area variance granted, as requested, with specific conditions per discussion and agreement.
BA09-13 Linda and Michael Vitiello (46 Wallace Road) – Area Variance – To decrease the minimum required side yard setback in order to permit an attached garage with breezeway to remain as constructed, per Article V Section 250-15.  A variance of 18 ft. is requested (75 ft. required; 57.8 ft. existing/proposed).

Chairman Kamenstein stated that he once owned the subject property.

Linda Vitiello explained that a previous variance was granted for a side yard setback of 60 ft., but the as-built survey indicates that the garage is closer to the property line than that.

There were no questions or comments about the application, and the Chairman closed the public hearing.  A discussion about survey requirements ensued.

Mr. Monti suggested including a statement in variance resolutions that surveys are required prior to the start of construction.  

The Chairman said surveys are required when construction is completed.

Mr. Monti suggested that requiring a survey before construction begins will ensure that building will be within the confines of the variance granted.

Chairman Kamenstein said the Board presumes that applicants show proposed building drawn to scale, and he added that he is concerned about the cost to applicants of getting 2 surveys.

Mr. Monti said that if the survey is done first, a second will not be necessary.

The Chairman commented that stakes may be moved.  He said Mr. Monti’s proposal also puts the onus on the Building Inspector to validate where something is built.  Chairman Kamenstein said an as-built survey costs money, but if it shows that construction exceeds the permitted boundaries, that is the applicant’s problem.  He added that he would rather see responsibility fall on the applicant and not on the Building Inspector.
Bruce Thompson, the Building Inspector, stated that the Building Department requires a point check before framing commences, and location is confirmed with the as-built survey.  He said the one-point check is not a full survey.

The Chairman commented that this is also an expense for people.

Mr. Thompson said that whenever feasible, the one-point check is accepted without requiring a new, full survey.

Chairman Kamenstein said that seems reasonable, so it is just a matter of when precautions should be taken – at the start of construction or upon completion.

The Building Inspector said that when people have a variance, they should have a surveyor check the location/dimension of the foundation, and the as-built survey confirms the information.  He added that people don’t usually complain about these requirements, because they know they are building close to a property line.
Mr. Monti commented that it costs time and money to come back to the Board of Appeals for a second variance.

The Chairman said the Board should discuss the issue further at another time, commenting that perhaps there is a way to spare applicants additional expenses.

Mrs. Vitiello asked the Building Inspector if she should have had someone come out to measure once her garage foundation was in, and Mr. Thompson said she should have.

Mr. Reilly read a draft resolution.

Motion by:

William Monti

Seconded by:
Deidre McGovern

Mr. Ivanhoe:

Aye

Ms. McGovern:
Aye

Mr. Monti:

Aye

Chairman:

Aye

Area variance granted, as requested.

BA09-14 Mokray Acquisition 1, LLC (539 Route 22) – Area Variance – The following variances are requested for as-built conditions at a health-care facility:

· A side yard setback variance of 82 ft. for a gazebo (150 ft. required; 68+ ft. existing/proposed) per Article XIII Section 250-76.

· Front and side yard setback variances of 50 ft. for a parking area (50 ft. required; 0 ft. existing/proposed) per Article XIII Section 250-76.

· A front yard setback variance of 2 ft. for a free-standing sign (10 ft. required; 8 ft. existing/proposed) per Article IV Section 250-11.

· A variance of 10 sq. ft. for a free-standing sign (8 sq. ft. permitted; 18 sq. ft. existing/proposed) per Article IV Section 250-11.

Dan Gallagher of Optimus Architecture addressed the Board, stating that the Planning Board requested that the variances be obtained before they grant final approval of the site plan for the addition at the subject property.
The Building Inspector stated that Optimus has been put on the spot by the Planning Board.  He explained that Optimus was merely making application for an addition; but while they were updating the site plan, things done in the past without approval were discovered.  For example, a building permit was issued for the gazebo without a site plan, and there was no permit for the signs at the entrance.  Mr. Thompson commented that the Planning Board has no objection to the signs.
There were no questions, and the Chairman closed the public hearing.

Mr. Reilly read a draft resolution including the finding that in its referral memo of May 20, 2009, the Planning Board recommended approval of the variances.

Motion by:

William Monti

Seconded by:
Brian Ivanhoe

Mr. Ivanhoe:

Aye

Ms. McGovern:
Aye

Mr. Monti:

Aye

Chairman:

Aye

Area variance granted, as requested.
BA09-15 Dana Morin (84 Blackberry Ridge Road) – Area Variance – To decrease the minimum required side yard setback for construction of a shed per Article V Section 250-15 and Article XIV Section 250-79 (A) (because the non-conforming lot is subject to R-1/2 bulk requirements).  A variance of 22 ft. is requested (25 ft. required; 9 ft. existing; 3 ft. proposed).

Mark Morin addressed the Board, saying he wishes to install a 10 ft. x 12 ft. shed made by a company in Stormville.

The Chairman said the shed will be placed on the side of the subject property that is next door to Mr. Morin’s daughter, and Mr. Morin said that was correct.

Chairman Kamenstein commented that many home-owners in Bloomerside have sheds, and the Morins’ closest neighbor is a relative.  Noting there were no questions, he closed the public hearing.

Mr. Reilly read a draft resolution.

Motion by:

Brian Ivanhoe

Seconded by:
William Monti

Mr. Ivanhoe:

Aye

Ms. McGovern:
Aye
Mr. Monti:

Aye

Chairman:

Aye

Area Variance granted, as requested.

BA09-16 Amey Stone and Michael Brewster (6 Terrace Drive) – Area Variance – To decrease the minimum required rear and side yard setbacks for construction of a shed per Article V Section 250-15 and Article XIV Section 250-79 (A) (because the non-conforming lot is subject to R-1/2 bulk requirements).  A rear yard variance of 21 ft. (35 ft. required; 14 ft. proposed) and a side yard variance of 12 ft. (15 ft. required; 3 ft. proposed) are requested.  Additionally, the variance is requested because the shed is to be located on the applicants’ vacant parcel of land, which would not be an accessory use of the property.

Richard Vail, the applicants’ architect, was present and prepared to answer any questions.

The Chairman said a variance was granted in the past for an addition to the applicants’ house which is across from a piece of vacant land now used to park boats.  The Chairman further explained that the closest neighbor to the shed is another shed, and he does not see that the shed will have any negative impact on anyone. He asked if the applicants received approval from the Vails Grove Co-op, and Mr. Vail said they did.

There were no questions or comments, and the Chairman closed the public hearing.

Mr. Reilly read a draft resolution.

Motion by:

Deidre McGovern

Seconded by:
Brian Ivanhoe

Mr. Ivanhoe:

Aye

Ms. McGovern:
Aye

Mr. Monti:

Aye

Chairman:

Aye

Area variance granted, as requested.
BA09-17 Annor Inc. (2 Keeler Lane) – Variance – To increase the permitted number of extensions of a  temporary Certificate of Occupancy per Article XV Section 250-90 (B).

Janis Menken of Annor Inc. addressed the Board, stating that she has experienced numerous delays in getting approval from the Department of Health, thus preventing the issuance of a permanent Certificate of Occupancy.

The Chairman commented that a lovely job has been done on the old building.

Mr. Monti asked how the building will be getting water.
Ms. Menken explained that a new well has been built, and she is waiting for Part 5 test results.  Then she will know if anything needs remediation or if it is ready to be submitted to the Department of Health.  She said she does not know how long final approval will take.  She asked the Board to permit a one-year extension of her recently expired temporary Certificate of Occupancy.
The Board agreed to Ms. Menken’s request.

Mr. Monti said she is really waiting for someone else, and the delay is not her fault.

The Building Inspector asked that the one-year extension run from the expiration date of Ms. Menken’s most recent temporary Certificate of Occupancy (April 24, 2009 to April 24, 2010).

The Chairman closed the public hearing.

Mr. Reilly read a draft resolution, including the finding that the variance is granted because the applicant continues to make every effort to do what is necessary for issuance of a permanent Certificate of Occupancy, and the delay is largely out of her control.

Motion by:

William Monti

Seconded by:
Deidre McGovern

Mr. Ivanhoe:

Aye

Ms. McGovern:
Aye

Mr. Monti:

Aye

Chairman:

Aye
BA09-18 Alfred and Jennifer Paige DeLeo (153 Vail Lane) – Special Permit – For the keeping of up to 4 horses, including construction of a 4-stall barn per Article XIV Section 250-72.

Chairman Kamenstein stated that the subject property is contiguous to his farm, and part of its driveway is on an easement over his land.  He said he did not feel it necessary to recuse himself from consideration of the application.
Michael Liguori of Hogan and Rossi was present on behalf of the DeLeos.  He stated that neither Don Rossi nor the DeLeos were free to attend the meeting, although they were all prepared to be present on May 14 (the originally-scheduled meeting date).

Mr. Liguori explained that the DeLeos plan to build a barn for 4 horses, and they will have a manure dumpster.  He asked the Board to use its discretion to permit the barn to be constructed 106 ft. from the property line and the dumpster to be placed 83 ft. from the line, both less than the required 150 ft.  
The Chairman said he saw a couple of issues with the application, the first being the location of the dumpster at the rear of the proposed barn.  Chairman Kamenstein said the dumpster must be heavily screened and the screening maintained.  He explained that the neighboring property is an improved lot.  

Chairman Kamenstein said the dumpster must be completely screened, and he added that he would like to see a screening plan.
Mr. Ivanhoe suggested dropping the dumpster to grade, and the Chairman agreed.

Chairman Kamenstein stated that there may be no equipment storage or debris behind the barn, and no fenestration or lights facing the eastern property line.  He said the Board would require that any lights on the exterior of the north and south sides of the barn must be out by 9 p.m., but lights would be permitted on the west side.  
Mr. Monti asked how the barn will be oriented, and Mr. Liguori replied that he did not know, except that the site plans indicates that it would have to be facing north or east.

The Chairman said no light may show in the cupola, and he suggested employment of black-out shades if lights are to be on inside the barn at night.

Mr. Ivanhoe said vents would provide better ventilation.

Chairman Kamenstein said the screening plan must be provided before construction begins, and the dumpster must be sunk.  He pointed out that it will be easier to empty that way.  The Chairman said that the Special Permit approval would not be held up if the Building Inspector agrees to review/approve the screening plan.

The Chairman asked if the access area will be paved, and Mr. Monti said the site plan indicates that it will have gravel.
To be specific about the screening of the manure dumpster, the Chairman said the screening must be on the north, east and south sides.

Mr. Thompson noted that the dumpster would be inaccessible the way it is drawn on the site plan, and he said it must be turned 90 degrees.  He said that placing it part way into the drive and backed into the hill would be sensible.

Mr. Ivanhoe suggested putting the dumpster at the side of the garage.  He said it would reduce the need for screening and provide good access, and it is an easier place to sink the dumpster.  

Mr. Liguori said he would share Mr. Ivanhoe’s suggestion with the DeLeos.

The Chairman asked how far the dumpster would be from the barn if placed next to the garage, and Mr. Ivanhoe replied that it would be about 60 ft away.

Chairman Kamenstein said it was unhelpful that one cannot tell from the site plan how the barn is to be oriented. He said the gable ends should be at the north and south/ridge line running north and south so the sides will have east/west access for the horses and sunlight will come in.  He said the barn will look best that way, too.

Mr. Ivanhoe commented that orienting the barn as suggested by the Chairman would also let breezes in.

The Chairman said it was really too bad the DeLeos were not present, because they cannot comment on the suggestions made, and he knows they are anxious to start work.

Mr. Liguori asked the Board to consider approving the Special Permit so construction may proceed on the barn, but set aside the issue of the dumpster for later consideration.

Chairman Kamenstein said the DeLeos may orient the barn any way they want, but the way it appears they want to orient it does not make any sense.  He added that if the gable end faces north, the Board will require black-out shades.  The Chairman reiterated that he did not want to hold the DeLeos up, but he was not sure what to do.

Mr. Reilly said the suggestions made call for a substantial change to the site plan.

Mr. Monti said that was not necessarily true, because the Board does not know what the applicants want to do with their barn.  He pointed out that it is hard to tell, because the barn is square. 

The Chairman suggested that if the resolution states that if the gable ends of the barn run east/west, any windows on the east side of the barn must all have black-out shades, the DeLeos will choose to re-orient the building.  He added that the cupola windows must also be blacked out.

Regarding the manure dumpster, the Chairman stated that it will have to be rotated for access and screened on 3 sides or moved closer to the garage per Mr. Ivanhoe’s suggestion, where it will require less screening.  Chairman Kamenstein said the Board could approve the application as is with restrictions and conditions re orientation of the barn and dumpster.
Mr. Thompson pointed out some small proposed paddocks on the site plan, saying that it is hard to maintain grass in smaller paddocks; and if there is a dust problem, setbacks become an issue.  He said the sand ring is somewhat close to the neighboring property also, so perhaps the Board should require watering or use of a non-dust-producing material.  Mr. Thompson said it needs to be made clear to the DeLeos that the Ordinance prohibits dust-producing activities within the setbacks.
The Chairman added that there may be no illumination in the riding ring, no use of loud speakers, no shows, and no equipment storage or debris on the east side of the barn or behind the garage.
Mr. Reilly suggested to Mr. Liguori that his clients should be present, given the number of proposed changes.

Chairman Kamenstein said he did not know if they would want to wait.  He stated that the Board was making suggestions and imposing conditions regarding fenestration, lights, equipment storage and screening, but they were not actually changing the DeLeos’ plans.

Mr. Liguori agreed that his clients would benefit from being present, saying the Board’s comments made sense and one can’t tell which way the barn faces.  He asked that the hearing go forward with the application as is, including all the conditions.  He said the most important points seemed to be the lighting and the dumpster.  Mr. Liguori said he would like to advance for the purpose of constructing the barn, and return to the Board to discuss the dumpster/screening at the next meeting.

Mr. Reilly said there was nothing to prevent the DeLeos from having the dumpster where they want it as long as they comply with the screening condition, and screening will still be required even if they relocate the dumpster to the side of the garage.
Chairman Kamenstein said the issues regarding fenestration and lighting will remain, whichever way the barn faces.

Mr. Liguori said he would like his clients to be able to commence construction but attend the May meeting to discuss the dumpster.

Mr. Thompson stated that the windows are only an issue at night.  He suggested that if a door is put in the base of the cupola, it can block light.  He said he wanted to be sure the DeLeos understand that they may have lights in the barn, but it may not be visible from outside.

The Chairman added that no lighting may be visible at night, but the DeLeos may use black-out shades, etc., and the Board will not limit the number of windows in the barn.  He said there may be no outdoor illumination on the east side of the barn, and no lights may be visible at their source, including any lights on the garage.

Chairman Kamenstein said there must be a heat/smoke detector in the barn that has an audible outside bell, but the alarm need not be centrally-monitored.  He added that an as-built survey will be required.

Mr. Thompson asked that grass be maintained in all the paddocks.

Mr. Ivanhoe said that might be difficult in the small ones near the barn, and he suggested use of crushed stone to keep the dust down.
Mr. Thompson asked if the alarm is to ring inside the house, and the Chairman replied that it must ring outside the barn and be audible from the house.

Noting there were no further questions or comments, the Chairman closed the public hearing.

Mr. Reilly asked if the Board agreed that the DeLeos may attend the June 18 meeting to discuss the dumpster and other suggestions.  He read a draft resolution including all the conditions discussed during the hearing, including a condition that there may be no visible debris on the subject property.

Motion by:

William Monti

Seconded by:
Deidre McGovern

Mr. Ivanhoe:

Aye

Ms. McGovern:
Aye

Mr. Monti:

Aye

Chairman:

Aye

Special permit granted, as requested, with specific conditions per discussion and agreement.

Chairman Kamenstein announced that the meeting was closed.

Respectfully submitted,

__________________________

Janice Will, Recording Secretary
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